

---

**THE 2022-2023 PRICE MEDIA LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

---

**Swarna Shikra and Kanthi Besra**

**(Applicants)**

**v.**

**The State of Kurulu**

**(Respondent)**

---

**MEMORIAL FOR APPLICANT**

---

**Word Count: 4,982**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>LIST OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....</b>	<b>xxix</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>xxxii</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>xxxiii</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....</b>	<b>xxxiv</b>
<b>ARGUMENTS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. KURULU’S FAILURE TO IMPOSE A STATUTORY DUTY ON SOCIAL MEDIA SERVICE PROVIDERS TO REMOVE HARMFUL CONTENT VIOLATED APPLICANTS’ RIGHTS RECOGNIZED BY ARTICLE 17 AND 19, READ WITH ARTICLE 2(3), OF THE ICCPR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. The users’ comments under Shikra’s post are clearly unlawful content that violated Applicants’ rights under Article 17 and 19 of the ICCPR.....	2
1. BarnOwl_NUKSU’s comment violated Applicants’ rights under Article 17 and 19 of the ICCPR.....	3
2. Drongo22’s comment violated Shikra’s right under Article 19 of the ICCPR.....	5
3. Heron100 and IUSU_RedKite’s comments violated Applicants’ rights under Article 17 of the ICCPR.....	6
B. Chirp as an active SMSP that moderates comments failed to remove the clearly unlawful content expeditiously .....	8

1. Chirp is an active SMSP moderating comments.....	10
2. Chirp failed to expeditiously remove the clearly unlawful content.	11
C. Kurulu violated Article 2(3) of the ICCPR by failing to impose a statutory duty on SMSPs.....	11
<b>II. KURULU’S ACTION AND INACTION WITH RESPECT TO INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE BREAK-IN AND VANDALIZATION OF APPLICANTS’ HOME VIOLATED THEIR RIGHTS RECOGNIZED BY ARTICLE 17 AND ARTICLE 19, READ WITH ARTICLE 2(3), OF THE ICCPR.....</b>	<b>14</b>
A. The perpetrators violated Applicants’ rights under Article 17 and 19 of the ICCPR.....	14
B. Kurulu violated Article 2(3) of the ICCPR by failing to conduct an effective investigation .....	15
1. The Magistrate’s denial of the warrant unjustifiably hampered the investigation.....	16
2. The CKP failed to conduct a thorough investigation.....	17
3. The Police failed to conduct an adequate investigation.....	18
<b>III. SECTION 24, PARAGRAPH 4 OF THE ACADEMIC CODE OF CONDUCT VIOLATED ARTICLE 19 OF THE ICCPR.....</b>	<b>19</b>
A. The sanctions of ACC S.24(4) are overbroad. ....	20
B. The text of ACC S.24(4) is overbroad. ....	22
C. Section 100 of the ACC lacks procedural safeguards. ....	23

<b>IV. SHIKRA’S SUSPENSION AND THE REMOVAL CONDITION VIOLATED HER RIGHTS RECOGNIZED BY ARTICLE 19 OF THE ICCPR.....</b>	<b>24</b>
A. The suspension and the removal condition are not prescribed by law ...	25
B. The suspension and the removal condition are not necessary .....	26
1. Shikra’s post does not disrupt public order.....	26
(1) Shikra’s post has no potential to incite violence .....	26
(2) Shikra’s post created no real risk of public disorder .....	30
2. Shikra’s post does not violate others’ rights.....	30
C. The suspension and the removal condition are not proportionate .....	31
1. The restrictions are not the least intrusive measures .....	31
2. The general and individual interests are not reasonably balanced...	32
<b>RELIEF SOUGHT.....</b>	<b>34</b>

## **LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

<b>AAUP</b>	American Association of University Professors
<b>ACC</b>	Academic Code of Conduct
<b>ACHPR</b>	African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights
<b>ACmHPR</b>	African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights
<b>AI</b>	Artificial intelligence
<b>CCPR</b>	Centre for Civil and Political Rights
<b>CCT</b>	Constitutional Court Trust
<b>CESCR</b>	Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights
<b>CJEU</b>	Court of Justice of the European Union
<b>CKP</b>	Central Koha Police
<b>CLR</b>	Commonwealth Law Reports
<b>CPE</b>	Campaign for Private Education
<b>DRSIWA</b>	Draft articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries
<b>ECR</b>	European Court Reports
<b>ECtHR</b>	European Court of Human Rights
<b>EWHC</b>	England and Wales High Court
<b>HCA</b>	High Court of Australia
<b>HRC</b>	United Nations Human Rights Committee
<b>IACtHR</b>	Inter-American Court of Human Rights
<b>ICCPR</b>	International Convention on Civil and Political Rights

<b>ICESCR</b>	International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights
<b>ILC</b>	International Law Commission
<b>ISP</b>	Internet Service Provider
<b>IUSU</b>	Inter-University Students Union
<b>MCK</b>	Magistrate of Central Koha
<b>MLJ</b>	Malayan Law Journal
<b>NUK</b>	National University of Kurulu
<b>NUKSU</b>	National University of Kurulu Students Union
<b>OAS</b>	Representative on Freedom of the Media, the Organization of American States
<b>OHCHR</b>	Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights
<b>OIOS</b>	Office of Internal Oversight Services
<b>OSCE</b>	Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe
<b>RSIWA</b>	Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts
<b>SCC</b>	Supreme Court of Canada
<b>SCtI</b>	Supreme Court of India
<b>SCR</b>	Supreme Court Reports
<b>SMSP</b>	Social Media Service Provider
<b>UN</b>	United Nations
<b>UNESCO</b>	United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

<b>UNGA</b>	United Nations General Assembly
<b>UNHRC</b>	United Nations Human Rights Council
<b>UNTS</b>	United Nations Treaty Series
<b>US</b>	United States
<b>USBL</b>	University Standards Board Law
<b>USCA</b>	United States Code Annotated
<b>ZLR</b>	Zimbabwe Law Report

## LIST OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Treaties, Conventions and Declarations</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<p>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights                      (adopted 16 December 1966, entered into force 23                      March 1976) 999 UNTS 171</p>	<p>1, 2, 5, 7, 14, 19, 20,                      23, 24, 26, 33</p>
<p>International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural                      Rights (adopted 16 December 1966, entered into force                      3 January 1976) 993 UNTS 3</p>	<p>27, 30, 33</p>

<b>UN Documents</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<p>American Association for the International Commission of                      Jurists ‘Siracusa Principles on the Limitation and                      Derogation Provisions in the International Covenant on                      Civil and Political Rights’ (1 July 1984) UN Doc                      E/CN.4/1984/4</p>	<p>26</p>
<p>CESCR, ‘General Comment No 3: The Nature of States                      parties’ Obligations’ (14 December 1990) UN Doc                      E/1991/23</p>	<p>12</p>
<p>CESCR, ‘General Comment No 13: The Right to Education                      (article 13 of the Covenant)’ (8 December 1999) UN                      Doc E/C.12/1999/10</p>	<p>27, 30, 33</p>



<p>CESCR, ‘General Comment No 24: State obligations under the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights in the context of business activities’ (10 August 2017) UN Doc E/C.12/GC/24</p>	12
<p>Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, ‘General Comment No 19 regarding violence against women’ (29 January 1992) UN Doc A/47/38</p>	12
<p>ILC, ‘Report on the work of the fifty-third session’ (2 July-10 August 2001) UN Doc A/56/10</p>	19
<p>HRC, ‘Concluding observations on the third periodic report of Bosnia and Herzegovina’ (13 April 2017) UN Doc CCPR/C/BIH/CO/3</p>	12
<p>HRC, ‘General Comment No 31 Art 2: The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant’ (29 March 2004) UN Doc CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13</p>	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<p>HRC, ‘General Comment No 34 Art 19: Freedoms of opinion and expression’ (12 September 2011) UN Doc CCPR/C/GC/34</p>	5, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 33
<p>UNESCO, ‘Recommendation Concerning the Status of Higher-Education Teaching Personnel’ (11 November 1997), 29th sess</p>	33

<p>UNGA, ‘Promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression’ (9 October 2019) UN Doc A/74/486</p>	12
<p>UNGA, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression, David Kaye’ (28 July 2020) UN Doc A/75/261</p>	31, 33
<p>UNGA Res 56/83 (28 January 2002) UN Doc A/RES/56/83</p>	19
<p>UNHRC, ‘Rabat Plan of Action on the prohibition of advocacy of national, racial or religious hatred that constitutes incitement to discrimination, hostility or violence’ (5 October 2012) UN Doc A/HRC/22/17/Add.4</p>	3, 26
<p>UNHRC, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on minority issues, Fernand de Varennes’ (3 March 2021) UN Doc A/HRC/46/57</p>	1, 2
<p>UNHRC, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression’ (6 April 2018) UN Doc A/HRC/38/35</p>	25

UNHRC, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression David Kaye’ (11 May 2016)  UN Doc A/HRC/32/38	8
UNHRC, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression, Frank La Rue’ (16 May 2011)  UN Doc A/HRC/17/27	1
UNHRC, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on the right to privacy, Joseph A. Cannataci’ (6 September 2017) UN Doc A/HRC/34/60	2
UNHRC, ‘State Responsibilities to regulate and adjudicate corporate activities under the United Nations’ core Human Rights Treaties’ (June 2007) Report No. III	12
UNHRC, ‘The promotion, protection and enjoyment of human rights on the internet Resolution’ (27 June 2016)  UN Doc A/HRC/32/L.20	2

<b>EU Documents</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
---------------------	-----------------

Council Directive 2000/31/Ec of 8 June 2000 on certain legal aspects of information society services, in particular electronic commerce, in the Internal Market [2000] OJ L178/1	8
---	---

<b>Domestic Documents</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
17 USCA § 512	8

<b>Cases from HRC</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Ananyev and Others v Russia</i> (Communication No 161/1983) UN Doc CCPR/C/31/D/161/1983	13
<i>Coeriel and Aurik v The Netherlands</i> (Communication No 453/1991) UN Doc CCPR/C/52/D/453/1991	14
<i>Ernesto Benitez Gamarra v Paraguay</i> (Communication No 1829/2008) UN Doc CCPR/C/104/D/1829/2008	15
<i>F. Birindwa ci Bithashwiwa and E. Tshisekedi wa Mulumba v Zaire</i> (Communication No 241/1987) UN Doc CCPR/C/37/D/241/1987	12
<i>Jong-Kyu Sohn v Republic of Korea</i> (Communication No 518/1992) UN Doc CCPR/C/54/D/518/1992	26

<i>Jose Vicente and Amado Villafane Chaparro et al v Colombia</i> (Communication No 612/1995) UN Doc CCPR/C/56/D/612/1995	12
<i>Malcolm Ross v Canada</i> (Communication No 736/1997) UN Doc CCPR/C/70/D/736/1997	20, 24, 31
<i>Majuwana Kankanamge v Sri Lanka</i> (Communication No 909/2000) UN Doc CCPR/C/81/D/909/2000	6
<i>Marques v Angola</i> (Communication No 1128/2002) UN Doc CCPR/C/83/D/1128/2002	31
<i>Nydia Erika Bautista v Colombia</i> (Communication No 563/1993) UN Doc CCPR/C/55/D/563/1993	12
<i>Toregozhina v Kazakhstan</i> (Communication No 2137/2012) UN Doc CCPR/C/112/D/2137/2012	31
<i>Shin v Republic of Korea</i> (Communication No 926/2000) UN Doc CCPR/C/80/D/926/2000	26
<i>Sviridov v Kazakhstan</i> (Communication No 2158/2012) UN Doc CCPR/C/12D/2158/2012	31

<b>Cases from ECtHR</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Adali v Turkey</i> App no 38187/97 (ECtHR, 31 March 2005)	17, 18
<i>Annen v Germany</i> App no 3690/10 (ECtHR, 26 November 2015)	27

<i>Animal Defenders International v the United Kingdom</i> App no 48876/08 (ECtHR, 22 April 2013)	6, 26, 31, 32
<i>Axel Springer AG v Germany</i> App no 39954/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012)	32
<i>Balsytė-Lideikienė v Lithuania</i> App no 72596/01 (ECtHR, 4 November 2008)	22, 31
<i>Beizaras and Levickas v Lithuania</i> App no 41288/15 (ECtHR, 14 January 2020)	3, 7
<i>Couderc and Hachette Filipacchi Associés v France</i> App no 40454/07 (ECtHR, 10 November 2015)	32
<i>Cumhuriyet Vakfı and ors v Turkey</i> App no 28255/07 (ECtHR, 8 October 2013)	23
<i>Dalia v France</i> App no 154/1996/773/974 (ECtHR, 19 February 1998)	12
<i>Delfi AS v Estonia</i> App no 64569/09 (ECtHR, 16 June 2015)	9, 10, 17, 22
<i>Dmitriyevskiy v Russia</i> App no 42168/06 (ECtHR, 3 October 2017)	26, 28
<i>Domján v Hungary</i> App no 5433/17 (ECtHR, 14 November 2017)	13
<i>Ecodefence and ors v Russia</i> App no 9988/13 and 60 others (ECtHR, 14 June 2022)	22

<i>Editorial Board of Pravoye Delo and Shtekel v Ukraine</i> App no 33014/05 (ECtHR, 5 August 2011)	20, 25
<i>Engels v Russia</i> App no 35550/18 (ECtHR, 16 January 2020)	25
<i>Frankowicz v Poland</i> App no 53025/99 (ECtHR, 16 December 2008)	24
<i>Gaši and ors v Serbia</i> App no 24738/19 (ECtHR, 6 September 2022)	5
<i>Gaweda v Poland</i> App no 26229/95 (ECtHR, 14 March 2012)	25
<i>Giniewski v France</i> App no 64016/00 (ECtHR, 31 January 2006)	23
<i>Guja v Moldova</i> App no 14277/04 (ECtHR, 12 February 2008)	6
<i>Gündüz v Turkey</i> App no 35071/97 (ECtHR, 4 December 2003)	23, 28, 29, 31
<i>Haldimann v Switzerland</i> App no 21830/09 (ECtHR, 24 May 2015)	23
<i>Handyside v United Kingdom</i> App no 5493/72 (ECtHR, 7 December 1976)	23
<i>Hassan Yazıcı v Turkey</i> App no 40877/07 (ECtHR, 15 April 2014)	33

<i>Huseynova v Azerbaijan</i> App no 10653/10 (ECtHR, 13 April 2017)	3, 5, 6, 15
<i>Huvig v France</i> App no 11105/84 (ECtHR, 24 April 1990)	25
<i>Igor Kabanov v Russia</i> App no 8921/05 (ECtHR, 3 February 2011)	23
<i>Incal v Turkey</i> App no 22678/93 (ECtHR, 9 June 1998)	28
<i>Jersild v Denmark</i> App no 15890/89 (ECtHR, 23 September 1994)	29
<i>Kablis v Russia</i> App no 48310/16 and 59663/17 (ECtHR, 30 April 2019)	22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Kafkaris v Cyprus</i> App no 21906/04 (ECtHR, 12 February 2008)	25
<i>Karácsony and ors v Hungary</i> App nos 42461/13 and 44357/13 (ECtHR, 17 May 2016)	23, 31
<i>Kasymakhunov and Saybatalov v Russia</i> App no 26261/05 and 26377/06 (ECtHR, 14 March 2013)	28
<i>Khadija Ismayilova v Azerbaijan</i> App nos 65286/13 and 57270/14 (ECtHR, 10 January 2019)	6, 15, 17
<i>Klein v Slovakia</i> App no 72208/01 (ECtHR, 31 January 2007)	23
<i>Kokkinakis v Greece</i> App no 14307/88 (ECtHR, 25 May 1993)	25



<i>Krone Verlag v Austria</i> App no 27306/07 (ECtHR, 19 June 2012)	21
<i>Kruslin v France</i> App no 11801/85 (ECtHR, 24 April 1990)	25
<i>K.U. v Finland</i> App no 2872/02 (ECtHR, 2 December 2008)	17
<i>Kudeshkina v Russia</i> App no 29492/05 (ECtHR, 26 February 2009)	23
<i>Kudla v Poland</i> App no 30210/96 (ECtHR, 26 October 2000)	13
<i>Laptev v Russia</i> App no 36480/13 (ECtHR, 9 February 2021)	17
<i>Lashmankin v Russia</i> App no 57818/09 (ECtHR, 29 May 2017)	31
<i>Leyla Şahin v Turkey</i> App no 44774/98 (ECtHR 10 November 2005)	30
<i>Lindon, Otchakovsky-Laurens and July v France</i> App no 21275/02 (ECtHR, 22 October 2007)	25
<i>Lings v Denmark</i> App no 15136/20 (ECtHR, 12 April 2022)	22
<i>Liu v Russia</i> App no 42086/05 (ECtHR, 2 June 2008)	25
<i>Mariya Alekhina and ors v Russia</i> App no 38004/12 (ECtHR, 17 July 2018)	3
<i>Mazepa and ors v Russia</i> App no 15086/07 (ECtHR, 17 July 2018)	15

<i>McFarlane v Ireland</i> App no 31333/06 (ECtHR, 10 September 2010)	12
<i>Medžlis Islamske Zajednice Brčko v Bosnia and Herzegovina</i> App no 17224/11	31
<i>Mendrei v Hungary</i> App no 54927/15 (ECtHR, 5 July 2018)	13
<i>Menteş and ors v Turkey</i> App no 23186/94 (ECtHR, 28 November 1997)	17
<i>Milanovic v Serbia</i> App no 44614/07 (ECtHR, 14 December 2010)	18
<i>Molla Sali v Greece</i> App no 20452/14 (ECtHR, 19 December 2018)	12
<i>Morice v France</i> App no 29369/10 (ECtHR, 23 April 2015)	23
<i>Mouvement raëlien suisse v Switzerland</i> App no 16354/06 (ECtHR, 13 July 2012)	5, 31
<i>MTE and Index.hu Zrt v Hungary</i> App no 22947/13 (ECtHR, 2 February 2016)	9, 10
<i>Müller v Switzerland</i> App no 10737/84 (ECtHR, 24 May 1988)	25
<i>Nicolae Virgiliu Tănase v Romania</i> App no 41720/13 (ECtHR, 25 June 2019)	7
<i>Nuri Kurt v Turkey</i> App no 37038/97 (ECtHR, 29 November 2005)	14

<i>Ottan v France</i> App no 41841/12 (ECtHR, 19 April 2018)	24
<i>Otto-Preminger-Institut v Austria</i> App no 13470/87 (ECtHR, 20 September 1994)	23
<i>Özgür Gündem v Turkey</i> App no 23144/93 (ECtHR, 16 March 2000)	27, 28
<i>Öztürk v Turkey</i> App no 22479/93 (ECtHR, 28 September 1999)	8, 9
<i>Palomo Sanchez and ors v Spain</i> App nos 28955/06, 28957/06, 28959/06 and 28964/06 (ECtHR, 12 September 2011)	5
<i>Pentikäinen v Finland</i> App no 11882/10 (ECtHR, 20 October 2015)	23
<i>Perinçek v Switzerland</i> App no 27510/08 (ECtHR, 17 December 2013)	5, 23, 26, 28, 31, 32
<i>Rotaru v Romania</i> App no 28341/95 (ECtHR, 4 May 2000)	25
<i>Savva Terentyev v Russia</i> App no 10692/09 (ECtHR, 28 August 2018)	23, 26, 27
<i>Sergey Bédat v Switzerland</i> App no 56925/08 (ECtHR, 29 March 2016)	23, 29
<i>Sorguç v Turkey</i> App no 17089/03 (ECtHR, 23 June 2009)	33
<i>Standard Verlagsgesellschaft mbH v Austria</i> App no 39378/15 (ECtHR, 7 December 2021)	17

<i>Steel and Morris v the United Kingdom</i> App no 68416/01 (ECtHR, 15 February 2005)	23
<i>Stoll v Switzerland</i> App no 69698/01 (ECtHR, 10 December 2007)	5
<i>Sürek v Turkey</i> App nos 23927/94 and 24277/94 (ECtHR, 8 July 1999)	8, 9
<i>Sürek v Turkey (no. 1)</i> App no 26682/95 (ECtHR, 8 July 1999)	28, 29
<i>Sürmeli v Germany</i> App no 75529/01 (ECtHR, 8 June 2006)	13
<i>Tamiz v United Kingdom</i> App no 3877/14 (ECtHR, 19 September 2017)	7, 10
<i>The Sunday Times v United Kingdom</i> App no 6538/74 (ECtHR, 26 April 1979)	25
<i>Timciuc v Romania</i> App no 28999/03 (ECtHR, 12 October 2010)	32
<i>Tolstoy Miloslavsky v UK</i> App no 18139/91 (ECtHR, 13 July 1995)	20, 25
<i>Uj v Hungary</i> App no 23954/10 (ECtHR, 19 July 2011)	7
<i>Velichkin v Belarus</i> App no 1022/01 (ECtHR, 3 November 2005)	20, 22, 24
<i>Virabyan v Armenia</i> App no 40094/05 (ECtHR, 2 October 2012)	18

<i>Von Hannover v Germany (no. 2)</i> App nos 40660/08 and 60641/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012)	31
<i>Vučković and ors v Serbia</i> App nos 17153/11, 17157/11 and 17160/11 (ECtHR, 28 August 2012)	13
<i>Wille v Liechtenstein</i> App no 28396/95 (ECtHR, 28 October 1999)	13
<i>Wingrove v The United Kingdom</i> App no 17419/90 (ECtHR, 25 November 1996)	25
<i>X and Y v the Netherlands</i> App no 8978/80 (ECtHR, 26 March 1985)	7
<i>Yasa v Turkey</i> App no 22495/93 (ECtHR, 2 September 1998)	15

<b>Cases from CJEU</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
C-291/13 <i>Sotiris Pappasavvas v O Fileleftheros Dimosia Etairia LTD, Takis Kounnafi, Giorgos Sertis</i> [2014]	9

<b>Cases from IACtHR</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Rodriguez Vera et al. (The Disappeared from the Palace of Justice) v Colombia</i> , Series C No. 287 (IACtHR, 14 November 2014)	15

<b>Cases from ACmHPR</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
--------------------------	-----------------

<i>Amnesty International and ors v Sudan</i> Comm no 48/90, 50/91, 52/91, 89/93 (ACmHPR, 1999)	31
---	----

<b>Cases from National Courts</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Australian New Channel Pty Ltd v Voller</i> , 2021 HCA 27	9
<i>Comcare v Banerji</i> (2019) 267 CLR 373	24
<i>Google Inc. v Equustek Solutions Inc.</i> , 2017 SCC 34	9
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v Tarkanian</i> 488 US 179 (1988)	19, 20
<i>Norwood v DPP</i> (2003) EWHC 1564 (Admin)	29
<i>Peguam Negara Malaysia v Mkini Dotcom Sdn Bhd &amp; Anor</i> [2021] 2 MLJ 652	9
<i>Qwelane v South African Human Rights Commission</i> (22 September 2020) CCT 13/20	3
<i>Re Munhumeso</i> [1994] (1) ZLR 49 (S)	26
<i>S Rangarajan v P Jagjivan Ram</i> (SCtI, 30 March 1989) (2) SCR 204	28
<i>Terry v Ohio</i> 392 US 1 (1968)	16

<b>Books</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
ARTICLE 19, <i>Prohibiting incitement to discrimination, hostility or violence</i> , (ARTICLE 19, 2012)	28

MacKinnon and others, <i>Fostering Freedom Online: The Role of Internet Intermediaries</i> (UNESCO 2015)	8
Ministry of Justice, <i>The Human Rights Act 1998: the Definition of “Public Authority”: Government Response to the Joint Committee on Human Rights’ Ninth Report of Session 2006-07</i> (Cm 7726, 2009)	19
Sarah Joseph and Melissa Castan, <i>The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights Cases, Materials, and Commentary</i> (3rd edn, OUP 2013)	1

<b>Journal Articles</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
AAUP, ‘Report of the Joint Subcommittee on Faculty Responsibility’ [1971] 57 AAUP Bulletin 524	21, 32
ARTICLE 19, ‘Johannesburg Principles on National Security, Freedom of Expression and Access to Information’ [1998] 20 HRQ 1	25
Ashutosh Bhagwat, ‘Do Platforms Have Editorial Rights?’ [2021] 1 Journal of Free Speech Law 97	9
James Weinstein, ‘Hate Speech Bans, Democracy, and Political Legitimacy’ [2017] 32 Const. Comment. 527	3

Paul M Taylor, ‘Thinking Allowed in the Academy  International Human Rights Law and the Regulation of  Free Speech and Academic Freedom Under the “Model  Code”’ [2020] 39(1) UQLawJl 117	33
Paul R. David, Richard P. Adams and Edwin O. Stene,  ‘Academic Freedom and Tenure: College of the Ozarks’  [1963] 49 AAUP Bulletin 352	32

<b>Online Sources</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
Amaury Murgado, ‘How to Investigate a Burglary’ ( <i>Police Mag</i> , 9 February 2017)  < <a href="https://www.policemag.com/342195/how-to-investigate-a-burglary">https://www.policemag.com/342195/how-to- investigate-a-burglary</a> > accessed 21 November 2022	17
ARTICLE 19, ‘Internet Intermediaries: Dilemma of liability’  < <a href="https://www.article19.org/data/files/Intermediaries_ENGLISH.pdf">https://www.article19.org/data/files/Intermediaries_E NGLISH.pdf</a> > accessed 21 November 2022	1
Association of Chief Police Officers, ‘Investigating  Burglary: A Guide to Investigative Options and Good  Practice How to Investigate a Burglary’ ( <i>NPCC</i> , 2011)  < <a href="https://www.npcc.police.uk/documents/crime/2011/201109CBAInvBurGP.pdf">https://www.npcc.police.uk/documents/crime/2011/20 1109CBAInvBurGP.pdf</a> > accessed 21 November 2022	17, 18



<p>Association of Governing Boards of Universities and Colleges, ‘Why this is important’ (<i>AGB</i>)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://agb.org/knowledge-center/trending-topics/academic-freedom-and-freedom-of-speech/#:~:text=Academic%20freedom%20and%20freedom%20of%20speech%20are%20core,their%20stakeholders%E2%80%99%20rights%20through%20commitments%20to%20academic%20freedom.">https://agb.org/knowledge-center/trending-topics/academic-freedom-and-freedom-of-speech/#:~:text=Academic%20freedom%20and%20freedom%20of%20speech%20are%20core,their%20stakeholders%E2%80%99%20rights%20through%20commitments%20to%20academic%20freedom.</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>33</p>
<p>Association’s Committee A on Academic Freedom and Tenure, ‘Academic Freedom and Electronic Communications’ (<i>AAUP</i>, November 2013)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://www.aaup.org/file/Academic%20Freedom%20%26%20Electronic%20Communications.pdf">https://www.aaup.org/file/Academic%20Freedom%20%26%20Electronic%20Communications.pdf</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>33</p>
<p>Council of Europe, ‘Declaration on freedom of communication on the Internet’ (2003)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://www.osce.org/files/f/documents/0/6/31507.pdf">https://www.osce.org/files/f/documents/0/6/31507.pdf</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>17</p>

<p>Council of Europe, ‘Recommendation CM/Rec(2011)7 of 21 September 2011 on a new notion of media’ (2011)</p> <p>&lt;<a 419"="" 663="" 848="" 87="" href="https://edoc.coe.int/en/media/8019-recommendation-cmrec20117-on-a-new-notion-of-media.html#:~:text=Recommendation%20CM%2FRec%20%282011%297%20recognises%20the%20important%20changes%20in,must%20take%20these%20and%20future%20developments%20into%20account.&gt;&lt;/a&gt;&lt;/p&gt; &lt;p&gt;accessed 21 November 2022&lt;/p&gt; &lt;/td&gt; &lt;td data-bbox="> <p>9</p> </a></p>	
<p>‘Disciplinary Policy’ (<i>ED</i>, May 2022)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://www.ed.ac.uk/sites/default/files/atoms/files/disciplinary_policy_-_golden_copy_-_may_2022.pdf">https://www.ed.ac.uk/sites/default/files/atoms/files/disciplinary_policy_-_golden_copy_-_may_2022.pdf</a>&gt;</p> <p>accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>21</p>
<p>‘Disciplinary Procedure’ (<i>UCL</i>)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://www.ucl.ac.uk/human-resources/disciplinary-procedure-0#appendix-e">https://www.ucl.ac.uk/human-resources/disciplinary-procedure-0#appendix-e</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>20, 21</p>
<p>Ed Conway, ‘What is neoliberalism and why is it an insult?’ (sky news, 15 May 2018)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://news.sky.com/story/sky-views-what-is-neoliberalism-and-why-is-it-an-insult-11373031">https://news.sky.com/story/sky-views-what-is-neoliberalism-and-why-is-it-an-insult-11373031</a>&gt;</p> <p>accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>8</p>

<p>‘Effective investigation. Stemming impunity’ (<i>Council of Europe</i>) &lt;<a href="https://www.coe.int/en/web/freedom-expression/effective-investigation-stemming-impunity#_ftn18">https://www.coe.int/en/web/freedom-expression/effective-investigation-stemming-impunity#_ftn18</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>17</p>
<p>Government of Canada, ‘A Handbook for Police and Crown Prosecutors on Criminal Harassment’ (<i>Government of Canada</i>, 8 December 2021)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://www.justice.gc.ca/eng/rp-pr/cj-jp/fv-vf/har/part2.html">https://www.justice.gc.ca/eng/rp-pr/cj-jp/fv-vf/har/part2.html</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>17</p>
<p>International Center for Academic Integrity, ‘The Fundamental Values of Academic Integrity’ (<i>academic integrity</i>)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://academicintegrity.org/images/pdfs/20019_ICAI-Fundamental-Values_R12.pdf">https://academicintegrity.org/images/pdfs/20019_ICAI-Fundamental-Values_R12.pdf</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>7</p>
<p>Investigating Burglary (n 100) 22; ‘Property Crime and Burglary Investigators at Work’ (<i>DetectiveEDU</i>)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://www.detectiveedu.org/property-crimes-investigations/">https://www.detectiveedu.org/property-crimes-investigations/</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>18</p>

Jonathan Chait, ‘How “Neoliberalism” Became the Left’s Favorite Insult of Liberals’ ( <i>Intelligencer</i> , 16 July 2017)  < <a href="https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2017/07/how-neoliberalism-became-the-lefts-favorite-insult.html">https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2017/07/how-neoliberalism-became-the-lefts-favorite-insult.html</a> >  accessed 21 November 2022	7
‘Meta Platforms Net Income 2010-2022’ ( <i>macrotrends</i> )  < <a href="https://www.macrotrends.net/stocks/charts/META/meta-platforms/net-income">https://www.macrotrends.net/stocks/charts/META/meta-platforms/net-income</a> > accessed 21 November 2022	11
Moe Greenberg, ‘Investigating property crime: A checklist for success’ ( <i>Police1</i> , 20 July 2010)  < <a href="https://www.police1.com/investigations/articles/investigating-property-crime-a-checklist-for-success-bYcTfb13kHwwFRjR/">https://www.police1.com/investigations/articles/investigating-property-crime-a-checklist-for-success-bYcTfb13kHwwFRjR/</a> > accessed 21 November 2022	18
Office of Internal Oversight Services (‘OIOS’),  ‘Investigations Manual’ ( <i>OIOS</i> , 2015) <  <a href="https://oios.un.org/sites/oios.un.org/files/general/investigations_manual.pdf">https://oios.un.org/sites/oios.un.org/files/general/investigations_manual.pdf</a> > accessed 21 November 2022	17
‘Process for the Investigation of Complaints Made Against Faculty, Other Academic Appointees and Postdoctoral Researchers’ ( <i>UChicago</i> , 1 October 2018)  < <a href="https://provost.uchicago.edu/sites/default/files/InvestigationofComplaints.pdf">https://provost.uchicago.edu/sites/default/files/InvestigationofComplaints.pdf</a> > accessed 21 November 2022	21

<p>Richard Bird, ‘Schools as “public authorities”’ (<i>Tes</i>, 25 April 2008) &lt;  <a href="https://www.tes.com/magazine/archive/schools-public-authorities">https://www.tes.com/magazine/archive/schools-public-authorities</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>19</p>
<p>S. Dixon, ‘Twitter’s net income from 1st quarter 2012 to 2nd quarter 2022’ (<i>statista</i>, 3 August 2022)  &lt;<a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/299119/twitter-net-income-quarterly/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/299119/twitter-net-income-quarterly/</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>11</p>
<p>The UN Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Opinion and Expression, OSCE Representative on Freedom of the Media and the OAS Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Expression, ‘Joint Declaration on International Mechanisms for Promoting Freedom of Expression’ (21 December 2005)  &lt;<a href="https://www.osce.org/files/f/documents/5/d/27455.pdf">https://www.osce.org/files/f/documents/5/d/27455.pdf</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>8</p>

<p>The UN Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Opinion and Expression, OSCE Representative on Freedom of the Media, OAS Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Expression and the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (‘ACHPR’) Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Expression and Access to Information, ‘Joint Declaration on Crimes Against Freedom of Expression’ (<i>OHCHR</i>, 25 June 2012)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://www.ohchr.org/en/statements/2012/07/joint-declaration-crimes-against-freedom-expression">https://www.ohchr.org/en/statements/2012/07/joint-declaration-crimes-against-freedom-expression</a>&gt;</p> <p>accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>18</p>
<p>‘The Use and Abuse of Faculty Suspensions’ (<i>AAUP</i>, August 2008)</p> <p>&lt;<a href="https://www.aaup.org/AAUP/comm/rep/A/facsup.htm">https://www.aaup.org/AAUP/comm/rep/A/facsup.htm</a>&gt;</p> <p>accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>32</p>

<p>Toby Mendel, ‘Restricting Freedom of Expression: Standards and Principles Background Paper for Meetings Hosted by the UN Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Opinion and Expression’ (<i>Centre for Law and Democracy</i>, March 2010) &lt;<a href="http://www.law-democracy.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/07/10.03.Paper-on-Restrictions-on-FOE.pdf">www.law-democracy.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/07/10.03.Paper-on-Restrictions-on-FOE.pdf</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>31, 32</p>
<p>UNHRC, ‘Report: Online hate increasing against minorities, says expert’ (<i>OHCHR</i>, 23 March 2021) &lt;<a href="https://www.ohchr.org/en/stories/2021/03/report-online-hate-increasing-against-minorities-says-expert">https://www.ohchr.org/en/stories/2021/03/report-online-hate-increasing-against-minorities-says-expert</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>1, 2</p>
<p>UNHRC, ‘The impact of online violence on women human rights defenders and women’s organisations’ (<i>OHCHR</i>, 21 June 2018) &lt;<a href="https://www.ohchr.org/en/statements/2018/06/impact-online-violence-women-human-rights-defenders-and-womens-organisations">https://www.ohchr.org/en/statements/2018/06/impact-online-violence-women-human-rights-defenders-and-womens-organisations</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>3</p>

<p>UNHRC, ‘UN Special Rapporteur on Minority Issues: Draft  “Effective Guidelines on Hate Speech, Social Media  and Minorities”  &lt;<a href="https://www.ohchr.org/sites/default/files/2022-06/Draft-Effective-Guidelines-Hate-Speech-SR-Minorities.pdf">https://www.ohchr.org/sites/default/files/2022-06/Draft-Effective-Guidelines-Hate-Speech-SR-Minorities.pdf</a>&gt; accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>3, 4</p>
<p>‘What is a public entity?’ (Queensland Human Rights  Commission) &lt;<a href="https://www.qhrc.qld.gov.au/your-rights/human-rights-law/what-is-a-public-entity">https://www.qhrc.qld.gov.au/your-rights/human-rights-law/what-is-a-public-entity</a>&gt;  accessed 21 November 2022</p>	<p>19</p>
